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August 27, 2003

Ms. Eva Chu
Alameda Counly Health Care Services Agency'1 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Calif ornia 94502-6577

RE: Second Ouarter 2003 Groundwater Monitorino Reoort
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Dear [,4s. Chui

Enclosed for your review is the Second Quafter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report preparcd by
SECOR International Incorporated (SECOR) on behall of David D. Bohannon Organization
(Bohannon). The report summarizes recent routine groundwaler monitoring and sampling conducted
by SECOR at 575 Paseo Grande in San Lorenzo, California (the Site).

Due to the large quantity of baseline water quality data collected at the Site since 1996, and
considering the relatively consistent concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
detected in groundwater beneath the Site, Bohannon and SECOR respectfully request that further
groundwaler monitoring and sampling at the Site be performed on a bFannual basis. Under this
schedule, the next sampling event will take place in December 2003. Bohannon will continue to
submit groundwater monitoring reports following each event.

We appreciate your timely review of the enclosed document. In addition, we look forward to receiving
your comments regarding the Sens/tiye Receptor Survey and Conduit Study prepared by SECOR
and dated June 30, 2003- lf you have any queslions, please contact me at (925) 299-9300.

S rn ce rely,

?r"/M-
Neil Doran
Project Geologist

Enclosure

cc: Andrew Bassak, Steefel, Levitt & Weiss
Michael Jepsen, David D. Bohannon Organization
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Second Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Beport

David O. Bohannon Organlzation
575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, CA

SECOR Proiect No. 05OT.50063.00

The material and dala in this report were prepared under lhe supervision and direction ol the
undersigned. This report was prepared consistent with current and generally accepted geologic and
environmental consulting principles and practices that are within the limitations provided herein.

SECOB International Incorporated

vJD*---
Neil Doran
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Project Geologist 
n

, ar t/
\_X_ 1-,r.-u^--J11
Chr is  R.  Maxwel l ,  8 ,G. ,  No.7269

Principal Project Geologisl
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and recommendations contained in this reporvassessment are based upon professional
opinions with regard to the subject matter. These opinions have been arrived at in accordance with
currently accepted hydrogeologic and engineering standards and practices applicable to this location and
are subject to the following inherent limitations:

2 .

3 .

)1

5.

' 1 . The data and findings presented in this report are valid as of the dates when lhe
investigations were performed. The passage ol time, manifestation of latent conditions
or occurrence of future events may require further exploration at the Site, analysis of the
data, and reevaluation of the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report.

The data reported and the findings, observations, and conclusions expressed in the
report are limited by the Scope of Work. TheScopeof Workwas defined bythe request
of the client, the time and budgetary constraints imposed by the client, and availability of
access to the Site.

Because of the limitations stated above, the findings, observations, and conclusions
expressed by SECOF in this report are nol, and should not be, considered an opinion
concerning the compliance of any past or present owner or operator of the Site with any
federal, state or local law or regulation.

No warranty or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the
data or the reported lindings, observations, and conclusions, which are based solely
upon Site conditjons in existence at the time ol investigation.

SECOR reports presenl professional opinions and tindings of a scientific and technical
nature, While attempts were made to relate the data and findings to applicable
environmental laws and regulations, the roport shall not be construed to olfer legal
opinion or representations as to the requirements of, nor compliance with,
environmental laws, rules, regulations or policies of federal, state or local governmental
agencies. Any use ol the report constitutes acceptance of the limits ol SECOR's liability.
SECOR's liability extends only to its client and not to any other parties who may obtain

the report, lssues raised by the report should be reviewed by appropriate legal counsel.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of groundwater monitoring, sampling, and analysis conducted on June 6,
2003, for the property located at 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, California (Site; Figure 1). This
sampling event was conducted to continue the assessment of groundwater conditions beneath the Site.
The previous groundwater monitoring and sampling event was conducted in March 2003.

The scope of work included measuring the depth-to-water in groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through
MW-7, and collecting groundwater samples for analysis of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPH/g) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and tolal xylenes (BTEX).

1.1 BACKGROUND

Over the last 25 years, the Site has been used as an asphalt-paved parking area located in a C1
commercial zone. The Site was a gasoline station prior to 1 969. Little intormation is known about tho
Site history related to its use as a gasoline service station. In anticipation ol property redevelopment,
initial invesligation activities were conducted in March 1995 to determine if out-ot-service gasoline service
station underground equipment remained on-site. The work was conducted by Twining Laboratories, Inc.
(TLl), as documented in their letter report dated April 15, 1995. The investigation included a
magnetometer survey followed by an exploratory excavation. In summary, the work conducted identified
underground gasoline service station equipment which included what appeared to be the former tank pit,
approximately 110 feet ol luel delivery system piping, and a grease sump and/or hydraulic lift pit in an
area which may have been the f ormer service garage. Field evidence and one soil sample indicated the
potential for soil contamination along the piping runs, around the grease sump, and around the inferred
location of the former tank pit. Characterization of the magnitude and extent o{ potential soil
contaminatlon were not performed during initial investigation activities.

In June 1995, SECOR conducted additional aclivities at the Site which included removal of the former
underground storage tank (UST) system piping and the former grease sump, and characterization soil
sampling along pipelines and around the former grease sump and former tank pit areas. This work was
summarized in SECOF's letter reDort dated June 29, 1995, The characterization data f rom this
investigation indicaled that there were two areas of concern at the Site: 1 ) the former grease sump area;
and 2) the former gasoline distribution system area. SECOR subsequently conducted excavation
activities in these two areas. The soil excavated f rom the former sump area was transported off-site for
disposal. The soil generated from the UST excavation was treated by means of aeration and later
transported off-site for disposal. Three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-z, and MW'3) were
installed during the investigation activities to evaluate the degree to which the groundwater had been
affected. The results of the soil characterization and groundwater monitoring activities are reported in
SECOR'S Report ot lnterim Remedial Actions dated June 4, 1996,and Fourth Quarter 1996 Monitoring
and Sampling Repon dated November 26, 1996. Monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figure 2.

l:\Bohannon\2003 QirF\2nd QTR 2003\2nd Qtr 2003 QMR_FlNAL.doc SECOR Intemational Incorporaled
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In J une 1 999, a utillty trench survey was conducted around the Site, and a passive soil vapor survey was
performed downgradient f rom the Site. The results of the utility trench and passive soil vapor surveys are
documented in SECOR'S Third Quafter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Results and Plume Definition
Report dated october 21 , 1 999,

On December 5,2000, four additional groundwaler monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-7) were
installed at the site by sECoR. soil and groundwater sampling was conducted to evaluate possible off-
site migration of petroleum-related constituents originating from the Site, and to collect data to direct
further subsurface investagataons ancvor remediation at the Site, if necessary. The work was conducted
in general accordance with the Work Plan for Additional Groundwater Monitoring Well lnstallation dated
Oclobet 22, 1999, and the Addendum to the Work Plan lor Additional Grcundwater Monitoring Well
lnstallation dated December 2, 1 999- The Work Plan was approved with comments in correspondence
trom the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a letter dated November 4, 1999.

Historically, two of the on-site wells (MW-2 and MW-3) and one well immediately downgradient to the
west (MW-4) contain elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons. Wells turther off-site to the
west (MW-6 and MW-7) and south (MW-5) typically do not contain detectable levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons, with the exception oi well MW-7, which reported low concentrations of total xylenes (up to
6.7 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg]) in the {irst two sampling events (December 2000 and February
2001). The well has since been non-detect for all constituenls.

ln January 2003, SECOF performed an additional limited subsurface invesligation as described in the
Bemedial Action Wo* Plan dated October 25. 2002. and submitted to the ACHCSA. The Work Plan was
approved by the ACHCSA in a letter dated Oclober 28, 2002. Based on field observations, soil boring
logs, and laboratory analytical results, SECOR concluded that: 1 ) subsurface materlals consist primarily
of fine-grained soils punctuated by zones ol silty sand and can be divided into'A', 'B', and'C'zones
based on depth and the occurrence ot water-bearing sandy sediments; 2) Perched groundwaler was
encountered withrn f ill materials at approximately 5 to 8 teet bgs, and water-bearing zones were
encountered in silt and sand at depths of '13 to 1 5 feet bgs ('A' zone), ln sand trom 1 6 lo 19 feet bgs ('B'
zone), and in silty sand at 22.5 feet bgs ('C' zone); and 3) soil sample analytical results suggest that the
majority of chemical impact exists in silty clay from approximately I to 1 3.5 feet bgs within and adjaceni
to the lormer UST and DUmD island excavation.

Based on these conclusions, SECOR recommended an additional phase of work to further characterize
subsurface conditions in the vicinity of the Site. SECOR presented the findings of the investigation and
the recommended additional scope ol work in the Llm,ted Subs urtace lnvestigation Repoft and Work
Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater Assessment dated February 19, 2003. In correspondenco
dated April 29, 2003, lvls. Eva Chu ol the ACHCSA requested that a receptor survey and conduit study be
performed at the site prior lo initiating additional subsurface investigation. SECOR's subsequently
prepared the Sers itive Receptor Survey and Conduit Study dated June 30, 2003, and submitted it to the
ACHCSA.

l:\Eohannon\2003 QMR\2nd OTR 2003\2nd Otr 2OO3 QMR FlNAL.doc SECOR Internalional Inc!rporat€d
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GROUNDWATEF MONITOBING

Groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were gauged for depth-to-waler and sampled on
June 6, 2003.

2,.1 WATER.LEVELGAUGING

Prior to purging and sampling, the depth{o-groundwater was measured from the top of each well casing
using a water-level indicator graduated to 0.01 foot. Depth-to-gfoundwater measurements and surveyed
wellhead top-of-casing elevations were used to calculate groundwater surface elevations for each well.
Table 1 presents historical groundwater elevation data for the Site

2.2 PURGING AND SAMPLING

Each of the seven wells were purged using a low-flow purging method consjstlng of dedicated tubing
attached to a variable speed peristaltic pump set to extract groundwater at a rate of 0.1 gallons per
minute. Temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen content, and oxidation-reduction potentialwere
monitored using a flow-through cell during purging to conlirm static water conditions prior to sampling.
Copies of the field data sheets are attached as Appendix A.

Samples were collected from each well using the dedicated tubing to eliminate the possibility of cross-
contamination between wells. Samples were placed in laboratory supplied sample containers, capped,
labeled, and stored on ice pending delivery to STL San Francisco, a Calitornia state-certif ied laboratory.
The groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH/g by modif ied U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 8015M and for BTEX by EPA Method 80218.

lr\Bohannon\2oo3 QUR\2nd QTR 2003\2nd Qlr 2003 OMR
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3.0 RESULTS

3.1 JUNE 2OO3 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION RESULTS

The average depth-to-water measurement taken at the Site on June 6, 2003, was 5.98 feet below the top
of the well casing, with an average water-table elevation of 20.05 feet above mean sea level.
Groundwater elevations decreased an average of 0.58 feet since the previous monitoring event in
December 2002,

A potentiometric surface map illustrating the interpreted groundwater surface elevation and flow direction
on June 6,2003, is presented as Figure 3, The hydraulic gradient across the Site was approximately
0.0066 feet per foot toward the south-southwesl. These results are generally consistent with flow
direction results obtained during the prior monitoring events. As noted in previous reports, the flow
direction beneath the Site is potentially tidally influenced by San Francisco Bay to the west.

3.2 JUNE 2OO3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Table 2 presents historical groundwater laboratory analytical results lor the Site, including lhe June 2003
sampling event. Petroleum hydrocarbon chemical data lor the June 2003 event are illustrated on Figuro
4

TPH/g and BTEX concentrations continue to be below laboratory method reporting limits in on-site well
l\4W-1 and off-site wells MW-s, MW-6, and MW-7. Samples from wells MW-2, l\4W-3, and IVIW-4
continue to report detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.

Copies of the laboratory analytical reports for groundwater samples are attached as Appendix B. The
lollowing provides a brief discussion of the analy.tical results.

3.2.1 BTEX

BTEX constituents were reported in samples collected irom wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Historical
concentrations of benzene in these three wells are shown on Figure 5 (MW-2 and MW-4) and Figure 6
(MW-3). During the June 2003 event, benzene concenlrations ranged from 150 micrograms per liter
(pgiL) in MW-2 to 800 pg/L in MW-3. Reported BTEX concentrations for the June 2003 event are
generally consistent with historical results,

3.2.2 TPHIg

TPH/g was reported in samples collecled f rom wells MW-2, N4W-3, and MW-4. Historical concentrations
of TPH/g in these three wells are shown on Figure 7 (MW -2 and MW-4) and Figure 8 (MW-3). During
the June 2003 event, TPH/g concentrations ranged lrom 1,200 Irgll in MW-2 to 4,600 pg/L in MW-3.
Reported TPH/g concentrations are generally consistent with historical results.
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Table I
Hlstodcal Groundwator Elevation Data

575 Paseo Grand€
San Lorenzo, Calltornia

Dat6 TOC
ln llld)

oTw
{fi bToc)

ELEV
{fr msl)

MW.l

l7-Mey-96 21.46
t-Oci-96 7.47 19.64
l-Apr-g7 6.27 20.u
12-Jun-97 6.90 20.21
lGsep-g7 7.48 19.63
8i!n-9€ 6.44 20.67
1&Seo-99 1S.55
21-D€c-99 7.41 'ts.70
17-Mar-m 5.35 21.76
5-Dec{t) 6.99 19.99
28-Feb-01 5.71 21.27
22-Au041 7.39 19.59
Z2:Mar42 6.25 20.73
29-Aus42 7.23 '19.75

2-D€c{2 7.13 1S.85
4-Msr{3 5.77 21.21
LJun{3 6.27 20.71

MW.2
l7-Mey-96 21.17
Soct-9€ 7 . 1 5 19,58
-Apr€7 6.61 20.12
z-Jun-07 6.76 19.97
GSep-97 7 . 1 9 19.54

t-Jun-99 6.45 20.2A
13€ep-99 7.46 19.27
21.DeG99 7.26 19.47
17-l'[ar{0 5.56 21,17
5-D€c{0 7.01 19,72
z&FeHll 5,81 20.92
22-Auq41 7.42 '19.31

A-May42 6.40 20 33
29-tuq-02 7.26 19 47
?-D€c42 7.02 19.71
l-Mar-03 5.91 20.a2
SJun-03 6.42 20.31
Mtv-3
17-Mar96 4.39 21.76
EOct-96 6.82 19.33
1-A0r-97 20.62
12.run.97 6 . 1 8 19.97
10-Seo-97 6.81 19.34
B-Jun-99 5.74 20.41
l3-S€p-99 6.88 19.2r
2'1Osc-gg 1S.49
l7-Ma.-00 4.51 21.64
tO€c-00 6.84 rs.71
28-Feb-01 5.44 21.1
22-Aus-01 7,29 10.26
22-May.02 6.22 20.33
2SAuq-02 7.26 19.29
2-D€c42 6.85 1S.70
4-l,lar-03 5.72 20.83
6-Jun-03 6 . 1 3 20.42



Tabl€ 1
Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

575 Paaso Grande
San Lorenzo, California

Drtc
{ftm!l}

DTW
lft bTocl

ELEV
lfr msl)

MW-a
!D6c-m 6.28 19.59
ZE.F€H)I 4.99 20.88
2.-^ra-O1 1 9 . 1 4
n-Mav42 5.50 20.31
2$Aua-02 6.55
2-Dec-o2 6.28 1S.s9
l- tet43 5.28 20.5S
j-Juo43 m.21

ttw.5
5.Osc{o 6.25 19.52
28-Fob.0l 4.95 20.82
22-Auo-01 6.69 19.08
22-Mav{2 5.50 20.27
2$Auo{2 6.54 19-23
z-Dec+2 6.37 19_40
+Mar43 5.41 20.36
a.Jlln€3 20.o2

MW6
5.68 19.21

2&F€b{'1 4.35 20.34
22-Auo-01 6.15 14.74
22-Mav-02 4.91 19.98
2SAu+02 s.s6 18_S3
?.D€c42 5.70 1S.1S
4-Ma.43 4.69 20.20
6-Jun-03 6.08 18.81

MW.7

FDec40 6.43 19.00
2&FeHX 4.76 20.67
22-Auo{1 6.95 18.48
72-Mev42 19.68
29-Auo-02 NM
2-D€c.o2 6.43 t9.oo
l-Mar{}3 5.10 20.33
3"lun-03 5.55 19.88

l{otosi
TOC : Top of '/'€ll casinS
DTw = D€ph io wal€r
ELEV : Wal€r rable dovatbn sbove MSL
ft n\sl = Feel abovs rY|€an s€s lsv6l
It OTOC : F€Et b6bw !?p ot c€sirp

SECOR lot No.0JOT,50061.00
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APPENDIX A
Field Data Sheets

Second Quarter 2003
Groundwater Monitoring Report

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

SECOR Project No. 050T.50063.00.0003
August 26, 2003



SECO R International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 050T.50063.00 / 0003 PURCED BY: ND

CLIENT NAME: ffaLfb snMpLEIrBv. Nr\

LOCATION: 575 Paseo crande, San lorenzo, Ca

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) -@W rO3\

CASING DIAMETER:
Caiing Volume: (gallons per foot)

DEPIH TO BO'ITOM (feett =

DEPTH To WATER (t"ro= 6.A'7
WATER COLUMN IIEICHT (feer) =

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURGE (gal) =

0-6 2tnL /. 4Jt 7- o€
)6.?a /. 432 7. /o
Jo '?t  ? '  / /

ORP
(nv)

atP.5
Az-,-z-_
&J_

2)/. ?

4?2_
? / t . n

fn.il /. +tj 7- //
)o ,?p | . 4t/ 7, /2

/0/4 3 (. f)? 7 ,tz

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY. V. / o 4)

ANALYSES:

oDoR:__l/l!2lll_ SAMPLEVESSEL/PRESERVATTvE:

80" RECHARCE: ,./yes No

Bladder PurnD Bailer aTeflonl
centt l tuExl Pump Bli ler (PVC)

_Subgarsiblc PLtmp _B.atlcr tstalnless Steel l- . - . . . '
<---feflsralrc PumD Dedicaled

O,h . r ' - -

Pump Depth:

Bailer (Teflon)
Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)
Bailer (StaiDless Steel)
Dedicated

_Submcrsible Pump
-Pcristalic Pump

Other:

SICNATURE ./1,/T )

I
t



S ECO R I nte rnatinnal I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 05oT.50063,00 / 0003 PURGED BY: Np WEL-I.D.: y'/ut,J

SAMPLE I.D.: /,t CU '2

LOCATION: 575 Paseo Crande, San Lorenzo, Ca

srARr(24oohr) vM- I -<

SAMPLE TIME (2,loohrt // Fa

CASINCDfAMETERi 2" | , . /  l"
Cising Volume: (gallons pcr foot; G.i-i

DEPTH TO BOfiOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO wArER (feer) = 
-- 

. +L

WATER COLUMN HEICHT (fcer) =

6'6.es t / r6  0. t l/.6? /. t7 ? 6.a5
2/. t7 /. oc c 6. 36

ORP
(mv)

-_E/a_
'trj
-+/.R
- f ? . ,
-(d2./
-fd)-r

lt r,/
// 7a
tr Il
l/171

2t. tf /. €7d lS .#
2 r .€ t  / .6U 6 .8€
) r . t3 / .6fu 6,a7
2t.r{ / .Azi 6.37

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY: v. /o 't

80'l RECIIARCE: -4eS

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

_Bladder Pump

_Centri fugel Pump
Submersible Pump-Teristal ic 

Pump

Othcf:

_ Bailer (Tcflon)

_Bailer (PVC)

_Bailer (Stainless Sreel)
Dedicared

_Bladder Pump _Bailer (Teflon)

_Centrifugd Pump _Bdler ( _ PVC or_ disposable)

_Subm€rsible Pump _Bailer (Stainless Steel)

_VdfistalicPump _Dedicated

WELL INTECRITY:

I
T



SECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 05OT.5m63.00 / 0003 PURGED BY:

LOCATION: 575 Paseg Grarde, San l,orenzo, Ca

WELL f .D.: /.1/ . g

SAMPLEI D.: /"1 d, I

DArE puRcED 6.6- OS srARr (2400h0 P/5

SAMPLE TYPE: Croundwater <-..?' Surface Water Trcatrnent Effluenr Orher

CASINC DIAMETERi
Casing Volume: (gallons p€r foo!)

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPIH To WATER (feer) = A. f S

WATER COLUMN HEICHT (fe€t) =

CALCULATED PURCE (gal) =

ACTUAL PURCE (gal) =

ORP
(mv)

-ryt-8
-  (2d
- /4{7

-  r+! ,  t
-lto.q
- (5/. /
-/t/- *

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: sAMpLE TURBrDrry, t.. /A)

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATTVE] (SI UAd" ,-

_Bladder Pump

_Centrifugal Pump
5!bmersible PumD

t-l' Pcristalr( Pump

Other:

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_Bailer (PVC)

_Bailer (Srainless Srecl)
Dcdicated

_Bladder Pump _ Bailer (Teflon)

_Cenlrifugal Pump _ Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)
Slbmersible Purnp Bailer (Slainlesr Steel)-gFelistal icPump -DedicaLeo_

Olhef:

- ,.-\
SICNATURE

I
I



S ECO R International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PRoJECT#: 050T.50063.00 / 0003 PURGED BY:

6,6. ot

Crondwater__21 SurfaceWater

CASING DIAMETER:
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (0. r?)

DEPTH To WATER (feeQ = t€e CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feeo =

r jO?
t 30f
/ to<-TW

-

VOLUME
(L)

0.5
-77--Y-
t -9-
j

TEMP. CONDUCTMTY pH
(degrees C) (ms/cm) (unirs)

/qJ/  / , 'o /  6 .81
(4. rE / .)1< -t. 

3j
(q .6  / . / t /  f  .8)
/,7./4 /. )Et (.30
7f,/e / ,Jw W
/ 1 . r (  / J l r  6 . 7 {

ORP
(rnV)

-€<,2
'77-t
-/oJ. /
1af  ,5
-/6.\
'/a7, I

Dis. Oxy.

F-E-/!.r,
2.1 /o.
/. ? /n.rt
r -t,/o.t<
r,4{a.rJ

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: SAMPLE TURBIDITY . (. 6U

SO.; RECHARCE: gES

oooa, {P(f

_ Bladder Pump

_Cenlr i fugrl  Pump
Submersible Purnrr

p,F6risralic Pump

Otheli

_Bailer (Teflon)

_Bailer (PVC)

_Bailer (Srainless Sreel)
Dedicared

_Bladder Pump _Bailer (Teflon)

_Centrifugd Pump _Bailer ( _ PVC or_ disposable)
Submersible Pump Bailer (Slainless Steel)

(,PefistalicPump _Dedicared

REV.A,RKS: uta'( t;ae 84P

I
t



S ECOR International Inc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 050T.50063.00 / 0003 PURGED By: ND wELL r.D.: /ltu '5

CLIENT NAME: frjrllb SAMPLED By: ND SAMPT E f .D.: lY Cq . 5

t CATION: 575 Paseo Crande, San l,orenzo, Ca

END (2400hr) 35J
SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

Surface Water

CASINO DIAMETERT
Casing Volume: (gallons per fooO

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPIH TO WATER (feeD = 5:75 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

WATER COLUMN HEICHT afeer) =

ORP
(rnV)

?J/,,?
.z-,V, *
2jP,3
2)A)
22f.t

=

SAMPLE DEPTH TO wA fERl

sAMpLE vEssEL / pREsERVArrvE: G\ (/O4t -,/ /o/

_ Blndder Pump

_Centf i fugit l  Pump

_Submersible Pump
L-Pcristalic Pump

O!her:

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_ Bailer (PVC)

_Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Dedicated

_Bladder Pump

_Centrifugal Pump
Submersible Pump-t-.P€ir 

stal ic Pump

O!h.r:

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)

_Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Dedicated

-,t-? r)
SfCNATURE: / |  l , /

I
I



S EC O R I nternational I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT#: 050T.50063.00 / 0003 PURCED By:

CLIENT NAME: -bdrl4r, SAMPLED BY:

LOCATION: 575 Paseo Grande, Satr l,orenm, Ca

WELL l.D.: /Z a,. . C

SAMPLEI.D-: ti4t. €

QA SAMPI-ES:

5. oJ
-6-DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

SAMPLE flME (24oohn /Dt--7 41

CASINO DIAMETERT
Casing Volumer (gallons per foor) (0, r7)

CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) =

DEPTH TO WATER (feet) = 6.O 3

WATER COLUMN HEICHT (feerl =

/). r€ /. o8t '7 -o z
l !6 .7  / .oeq 7.of
r l  .q l  l ,OEn t . ra
/f .ft /- a?6 7.ro

# +f-

Dis. Oxy. ORP
(% / PPM) (mV)

larrttt z+P.,
6.t /q,t> z4;.>
/.9 /a. gt -*t. j
*.6/o.+2 2+). I

VOLUME
(L)

.L

/ , f
------

?

SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER:
SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE TURBIDITY: y- fa^z

80% RECHARCET S'veS 
_

ODOR:  aOotL SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE:

_Bladder Pump

=##i,-il"';H,,
L-,treristalic Pump

Othcr:

_Bailer (Teflon)

_ Bailer (PVC)

_ Bailer (Srainless Sleel)
Dedicaled

_Bladder Pump

_Centrifugal Pump

_Submersible Pump
4eristalic PumP

Other:

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)

_ Bailer (Stainless Steel)
Dedicated

WELL INTECRITY:

slcNArURE: -71"D

t
I
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S E C O R I nternational I nc.
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 050T,50063.00 / 0003 PURCED BY: ND yELL LD.l tQto - 7

CLIENTNAME:llelbE8 SAMPLED BY: ND SAMPLE I,D.:

LOCATION: 575 Paseo Grande, San Lorenzo, Ca QA SAMPLES:

DATE PURCED 6 -6- aj START (2400hr) END (2400hr)

DATE SAMPLED

SAMPLE TYPE:

SAMPLE TIME (2400hr)

Surface waLer

q/A

Groundwater Treatment Ettluent Olher

CASINC DIAMETER, 2" t / /  l"  4'  5" 6" 8" Other
casins volume: (erllons per foor) ldF A:Ei- idSli ]'IdJ- Gd- U 60-t- ( )

DEPTH TO BOTTOM (teet) = CASING VOLUME (gal) =

DEPrH ro wATER (feet) = U 59 CALCULATED PURGE (gal) =

WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = ACTUAL PURGE (gal)= ,, tL-

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE

6, {'o}

=

TIME
(2400h0
gtN

VOLUME
(L)

Q . <

TEMP.
(degrees C)

l-7. t0
/ 7 . a6
/7 .o7
/7,n6
/7 ,  n7
/7. ol

=

CON'DUCTIVITY
(mS/cm)
t . (nq
t . oJ7

t . 0 ).(
/ . 024
/- o2-t
/.ot g
,/ ozt

pH
(units)

7 .21
7.J <
-7.x
7"4
7.4
7. r7

7.J7

Dis. Oxy.
(% / PPM\

ORP
(Inv)

qp0
?ol
ad2
Pos

=

7

2. {

/2-(t//:/T J 7 r.rs
t'-z/?'+/ 2 7r-^
, .7 /d. j .  2aP. <
7.J /a.t2 26s. q

?.3 /o.2? )€t. o
2 ./ /hJa 2/. .4

==

SAMPLE INFORMATION
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: 6.7 5 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: w' /du-t

80% RECHARCE: r- lYES

oDoPl. ,4 OnZ

NO ANALYSES:

SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVEI

_ Bladder Pump

_Centrifugal Pump
Submersible PumD__-Zerisralic 

pump

Other:

_ Bailer (Teflon)

_ Bailer (PVC)

_ Bailer (Stainless Sreel)
Dedicated

Pump Depth:

_Bladder Pump

_ Centrifugal Pump

_Submersible Pump
-a---F.eri stal ic Pump

Other:

_Bailer (Teflon)

_Bailer ( _PVC or_disposable)

_Bailer (StaiDless Steel)
Dedicated

SICNATURE: 77P Page _of

I
I



APPENDIX B
Laboratory Analytical Reports

Second Quarter 2003
Groundwater Monitoring Report

575 Paseo Grande
San Lorenzo, California

sECOR Project No. 05OT.50063.00,0003
August 26, 2003
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I msTt Submission#: 2003-06-0282

SECOR- Lafayette

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA945494321
Attn.: Neil Doran

Project#: 050T.50063.00
Project: 575 Paseo Grande

June 13. 2003

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/09/2003 17:46
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

The report contains a Case Narrative detailing sample receipt and analysis.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
0712412003 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. lf you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.
You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

t
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
T
T

AGaneh Salimoour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, Plea6anton, cA 94566

^po^o's*hrtrrtFrc TelS25484'19'19 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www-stl]nc.com 'CA DHS ELAP4 2496 Pagel ol2

4e*/ &* ry
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mq.ff
@ul.r-r

Submission#: 2003-06-0282

SECOR- Lafayette

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, C A 94549-4321
Attn.: Neil Doran

Project#: 050T.50063.00
Proiect: 575 Paseo Grande

June 13.2003

Case Narrative

General and Sample Comments
We (STL San Francisco) received 7 Water samples , on Monday, June 09, 2003
5:46 PM.

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouorry Lane, Plea8anton, cA 94566
T€l925 4841919 Fax 925,fEt 1096 'www,sfjnc.com * CA DHS ELAPT 2496 Page 2 of 2



ffiSTL Submisslon #: 2003-{16-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 94549432'l
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

Samples Reported

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, Pleasanlon, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.stljnqcom ' CA DHS ELAP# 2,198

06/1'112003 16:03

Page 1 ot 14

Sample Name Lab #

MW-1
MW.2
MW-3
MW4
MW.5
MW-6
MW-7

06/06/2003 10:30
06/0612003 1'l :50
06/062003 12:35
06/06/2003 13:30
06/06/2003 10:05
06/06/2003 09:45
06/06/2003 09:10

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

1

4
5
o
7
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ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Aftn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Sample lD: MW-1.

sampled: 06/06/2003 10:30
Matrix: Water

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

Submission #: 2003{16-0282

06/11/200316103

Psge 2 of 14

Sevem Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco' taro ouarry Lane, Ptea6anton, cA 9,1566
Tel925 484'1919 Fsx 925 4E4 1096 ' wl4w.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAFif 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Su/rogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

1 0 5 , 9
93.7

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

5E-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

o/o

1 .00
1_00
1.00
1.00
1 .00

'1.00

1.00

0611112003 10:44
06111n003 10:44
0611112003 10:44
0 11n00310:44
0611112003 10:44

0611112003 10:44
0611112003 10:44



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T-50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submlssion #: 2003-lt6-1t282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06i0912003 17:46

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:
Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-2

06/06/2003 1 1 :50
Water

Test(s): 8015M
. .80218

06/'11/2003 16:03

Page 3 of 14

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouary Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 4841919 Fax 925 464 1094 ' $/ww.stl-inc.corn ' CA DHS ELAP* 2'196

Compound Conc. RL unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

1200
1 5 0
4.4
1 8
'18

98.2
97.9

100
'I .0
1 .0
1 .0
1 .0

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

%
%

2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00
2.00

2.00
2.00

061111200311.17
061111200311:17
061'1112003 1'l:17
061'1112003 11:17
0611112003 11:17

oal'1112003 11:17
0611112003 11:17



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submission #: 2003-{16-{1282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

I
I
t
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
MW-3,

06/06/2003 12:35
Water

Tes!(sJ:

Lab lD:

Extracted:

QC Barch#:

8015M
80218
200&06-0282 - 3
'6n11200311:49

2o0a/06/1 1-01.05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco " 1220 ouary Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sll-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

0d11/2003 16:03

Page 4 of '14

Compound Conc. |aL unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogat*(s)
Trifluomtoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

3600
800
'16

34
Z J

103.2
102.6

500

5.0

5g-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

vo

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00
10.00

061111200311i49
0611112003 11:49
06/11/2003 1 1 :49
QQ11112003 11:49
0611112003 11i49

06/11/2003 11:49
0611112003 1'l:49



ffiSTt
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Projeci: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submission #i 2003-06-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06 109 12003 17 :46

T
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
T

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
fltw4

06/06/2003 13:30
Water

Test(s):
l

Lab lD: .
. Extracted:
. QC Batih#:

8015M
80218
2003-06-0282 - 4.

6i11t2003 12:21
2003/06/11,01.05

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 4&4 19 t I Fax 925 48,1 1096 * www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAft# 2496

06,/11/2m3 t6:03

Page 5 of 14

Compound Conc. RL unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Sufiogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofluorobenzene-Fl D

4600
260
1 8
68
57

98.3
1 0 1  . 8

250
L a

z-o
2.5
2.5

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

5.00
5 .UU

5.00
c.uu
5.00

5.00
5 .UU

0611112003 12:21
061'11l200g 12:21
0611112003 12:21
0611'll2003'12:21
0611112003 12i21

0611112003 12:?1
061111200312.'21



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,znd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T,50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submission #i 2003-06-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06i09/2003 17:46

I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample lD; MW-5

Sampled: 06/06/2003 10:05
Matrix: Water

Test(s)i

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' lzo ouarry Lane, Plea6anton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 r919 Fax925 4841096 " www.stl-inc.com 'CA OHS ELAP# 2406

06/1 1/2003 'l 6:03

Pege 6 of 14

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Sunogates(s)
Trif,uorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

N D
N O
N D
N D
N D

106.9
94.2

50
u.cu
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

v.
%

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
'1.00

1 .00

1 .00
1.00

06t111200312:53
061111200312:53
061111200312i53
06/11/2003 12:53
061111200312:53

061111200312:53
06/1112003 12:53



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn,: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

POect: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

submission #: 2003{16{1282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
I
T

Prep(s): 5030
5030

Sample,lD: MW6

Sampled: 06/06/200309:45
Matrix: Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouarry Lane, Plessanton, cA 94566
Tel925,184 191I Fax 925484 !096 " wtw.stlinc.com 'CA DHS ELAP# 2486

oall1n003'16:03

Page 7 ol 14

Compound Conc. RL Uni t Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogafes(s)
Triffuorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

N D
N D
N D
N D
N D

104.5
93.6

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

58-124
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
u9/L

o/o

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1 .00

1 .00
1 .00

061111200313:25
06/1 1/2003 13:25
06/11/2003 13:25
06/1 1/2003 13:25
0611'112003 13:25

0611112003 13:25
06/1 1/2003 13:25



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549'4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submission #: 200346-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

T
I
T
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

Prep(s):

Sample lD:

Sampled:

Matrix:

5030
5030
Itw-7

06/06/2003 09:lO

Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tzro ouarry Lane, Pleasanton, cA 9,{566
Tel925 4&1 1919 Fax 925,184 1096 'www.EtFinc.com 'CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/1112003 16:03

Page 8 oI14

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogafes(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

94.4
90.4

50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

50-150
50-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

o/o

1 .00
1 .00
1 .00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

061111200313:42
061111200313:42
0611112003 13:42
0611112003 13:42
0611112003 13:42

06111n00313:42
0611112003 13:42



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayefte Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayefte, CA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submission #: 2003.{16-{1282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

t
I
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
t
I
t
I
I
I
T

Prep(s):5030
Method Blank
MB: 2003/06/1 1-01.04-007

Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, lnc.
STL San Francisco ' tzlo ouarry Lane, Plea6anton, cA 94566
Tel 925 484 19'19 Fax 925 484 1096 ' www.sll-lnc.com *cA DHS ELAR 22196

06/11/2003'16:03

Page I of |4

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrcgates(a)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene-Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

120.6
90.7

CU

0.5
u.c
u.c
u.c

58-124
50-150

ugiL
ug/L
ug/L
ugiL
ug/L

oa

%

06i 11/2003 09:25
06/11/2003 09:25
06/11/2003 09:25
06/11/2003 09:25
06/11/2003 09:25

06/11/2003 09:25
06/11/2003 09:25



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, cA 945494321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Project: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Subm|3slon #: 2003-06.0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

T
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
T
I
I

Prep(s): 5030
. Method.'Blank

MB: 2003/06/1 1-01.05-003

Water

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' tazo ouarry Lan6, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Tel925 484 1919 Fax 925,18,1 1096 'www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/112003 16:03

Page 10 of '14

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline
Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene
4-Bromofl uorobenzene.Fl D

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

't 00.6
96.6

u.c
u.c
0.5

58-121
s0-150

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

oa

%

06/11/2003 07:53
06/11/2003 07:53
06/11/2003 07:53
06/11/2003 07:53
06/11/2003 07:53

06/11/2003 07:53
06/11/2003 07:53



I
I ffiSTL

SECOR- Lafayette
Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Gircle, znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302
Proiect: 050T.50063.00

575 Paseo Grande

Submission #: 2003-06-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

Test(s):801

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I

Laboratory Control Spike

LCs 2003/06/11.01.04-OO2
LCSD 2003/06/11-01.04-OO3

Analyzed:
Analyzed: 06111/2003 07:47

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco'tzao ouarry Lsne, Pleasanton, cA 94566
Te|9254841919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-lnc.com 'CA DHS ELAF* 2496

06i/1 I /2003 16:03

Page 1l of 14

Gasoline

Su'fogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FlD



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submission #: 2003{t6{282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

t
t
I
I
I
t
I
I
t
T
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
I
t

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco - tezo ouarry Lane, Plea6anlon, cA 94566
Tel925 4E41919 Fax 925 484 1096 'www.stl-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06fi1/200316103

Page 12 of 14

Benzene
Toluene
Elhyl benzene
Xylene(s)

Surrogafes(s,
Trifluorotoluene



ffiSTt
SECOR- Lafayette

Attn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle, 2nd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submisslon #: 2003{6-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06/09/2003 17:46

I
I
I
t
I
I
t
I
T
I
I
T
I
t
I
T
T
I
I

Prep(s): 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

LCS 2oo3/06n1-01.05-004
LcsD 2003/06/11-01:05-005

Tes(s): 80218

QC Batih,# 2003/06/1 1-01;05

Analyzed: 061:1112003 08:25
Analyzed: 06/1.112003 08:57Extracted: 06/1112003

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 Quarry Lane. Pteasanton, cA 94566
Tel 925,18.1 1S19 Fax 925,18,+ 1096 ' www.sil-inc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2.{96

06/l l/200316:03

Page 13 ot 14

Benzene
Toluene
Ethyl benzene
Xylene(s)
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene



ffiSTL
SECOR- Lafayette
Aftn.: Neil Doran

57 Lafayette Circle,znd Floor
Lafayette, CA 94549-4321
Phone: (925) 299-9300 Fax: (925) 299-9302

Proiect: 050T.50063.00
575 Paseo Grande

Submlssion #: 2003-06-0282

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Received: 06i09/2003 17:46

I
t
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
T
I
I
I

Prep(s): 5030

Laboratory Control Spike

Lcs 2003/06/1.1-01.05-006
LCSD 2003/06/11-01.05-007

Sevem Trent Laboratories. Inc.
STL San Francisco' 1220 ouany Lane, Pl6asanton, cA 94566
Tel 925 zl8 l 1919 Fax 925 4E l 1096 'www.stlinc.com ' CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06fl'l/2003 16:03

Page 14 ot 14

Gasoline
Surrogrates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FlD
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Sample Receipt Checklist

4,n ni
checklistcompretep(initiats)(,1/\- o^., AU r lU Ds

Courier name: '[/.STL San Francisco O Client -

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels?

Samples in proper container/bottle?

Sample containers inlact?

Sufflcient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within holding time?

Container/Temp Blank iemperature in compliance (4o C t 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?

t
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
T
I
T
I
I
I
I
T
I

W srr
STL San Francisco

submission #t2o(R- 0L - 0"fL

Yes-No- i'::""t-l

ves__-Jo

y., u/uo

Yes .-/No

ves - 
-1.'lo

Yes E No_

Yes--z4io-

No VOA vials submitted Yes.,--'t{6-

( i f  bubble is  present ,  re fer  to  approx imate bubbles izeand i lemize incommentsass (smal l  -O) ,M(medium- Q) or f - l targe-O1

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? 9/Yes trNo

tr pH adjusted- Preservative used: tr HNO: tr HCI D HaSO.r tr NaOH D ZnOAc

For any item check-lisied "No", provided detail of discrepancy In comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Proiect Manaoer: (initials) Date: / 103

Client contacted: tr Yes tr No

Conective Action (per PM/Client):


